the effective clearance, replanning, reconstruction, or rehabilitation of the area of 19 

which those[such] buildings, improvements, or real property form a part; 20 

(2)[(b)] "City" means and is deemed to relate to any city of the first class, a city with a 21 

population of fifteen thousand (15,000) or more based upon the most recent federal 22 

decennial census, or urban-county government in the Commonwealth of Kentucky; 23 

(3)[(c)] "Development" means a specific work, repair, or improvement to put into 24 

effect a development plan. The term includes the real property, buildings, and 25